3TYh ( 314Vl ) T HraTer,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

ho T SNTTE, 37del JTYRTEN, ITEHSTETG *@%MARKET
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
SNUHET A, TSTEd AT, IR JASHIE 3¢ 0oty,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
4" 07926305065- ColtharH07926305136

DIN-202203645SW000000F36C
IRreE 3 ) gr

ik

©® wigel W : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/33/2021 -APPEAL /952€ 3 3

EG| sifier s wiwn Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-153/2021-22
fedfe Date : 28-03-2022 wir® &3 @ arfim Date of Issue : 29-03-2022

A TATRY TIDT_srav amgawt (erflen) grr il

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

& Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZY410200329322 DT. 28.10.2020 issued by Assitant

Commissioner, CGST, Division Il, Ahmedabad South

& sifieraal @1 = vd war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division ll, Ahmedabad South

(A)

S ARG W iy Mg eafh Mraff@a ale & sugm miw/
& FHET U GRIT AT Fehell &l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
following way. v

(i)

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(i)

State Bench or Area-Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

()

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -
(i)  Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(i) A sum equal to.twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order,
in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(i)

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

mﬂ;ﬁum@wﬁﬁaﬂﬁa@wwﬁﬂmﬁmmﬁmaﬁmmm%
fer, Srdreredt faemmelr mwwwcblcgovmﬂﬂ oW @ad

For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating'to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the

appellant may refer to the website‘w.ww.cbic’.gov.‘in.f‘} \




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/33/2021

ORDER IN APPEAL

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division II, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter
referred to as “the appellant’) has filed the present appeal on dated 25-4-2021 against Order
No:ZY410200329322 dated 28-10-2020 (hereinafter referred to as the impugned order) passed
by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division I, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to
as ‘the adjudicating authority’) sanctioning refund of Rs. 1,01,01,547/- to M/s.Mangal Textile
Mills' (India) pvt.Ltd., 104/2, GIDC, Phase I Vatva, Ahmedabad registered under GSTIN
24AABCMO0647H1ZS (hereafter referred to as the respondent). .

2. Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the respondent has filed refund application for
refund of Rs.1,02,11,818/- on account of ITC accumulated due to inverted tax structure for the
month of August 2020. During scrutiny of application it was observed that there was mis
match of ITC and. accordingly the respondent was issuéd ’show cause notice
" No0.ZT2410200317066 " dated 27-10-2019 proposing rejection of refund amounting to
Rs.1,10,271/- on the ground that the respondent has claimed 1'efun({ of ITC availed on input
services which is not admissible as per Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, 2017. . After considering
reply filed by the respondent the adjudicating authority vide impugned order sanctioned refund

of Rs.1,01,01,547/- and'rejected inadmissible refund of Rs.1 ,10,271/-.

3 During review it was observed that the claimant has not taken value of outward taxable
supply (zero rated) of Rs.1,42,24,907/- towérds adjusted turnover in calculation of refund
amount. Accordingly adjusted turnover should' be Rs.13,97,94,541/- instead of Rs.
12,52,69,634/-. Taking'into account above, the eligible refund comes to Rs.84,89,115/- in place
of Rs.1,02,11,818/- resulting in sanction of Rs.17,22,703/- in excess. In view of above the
adjﬁdicating authority has erred in sanctioning excess refund of Rs.17,22,703/- to the
respondent.

In view of above, the appellant has filed the present appeal on the following grounds :

The adjudicating authority has erred by sanctioning excess refund of Rs.17,22,703/- to the
respondent and the same was not eligible to the said claimant ; As per GSTR3B the total
adjusted turnover for the said period was Rs.13,97,94,541/- and the claimant has taken the total
adjusted turnover of Rs.12,52,69,634/- ; that the claimant has not taken the value of outward
taxable supply (zero ré\ted) of Rs.1,42,24,907/- into adjusted total tumovef in calculation of
refund amount ; Therefore the actual adjusted total turnover should be Rs.13,97 ,94,541/-
instead of Rs.12,52,69,634/- and as per formula prescribed under Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules,
2017, the maximum amount of refund to be claimed comes to Rs.84,89,115/- in place of
Rs.1,02,11,818/- resulting in sanction of refund of Rs.17,22,703/- in excess which is required to

be recovered with interest ; the adjudicating authority has erred in sanctioning 1@[’@1d”clmm N

amounting to Rs.17,22,703/- to the claimant. In view of above the ‘appellant 1eque9fed 10 Séi

: \
: \\___4/’

aside the impugned: order wherein he was sanctioned excess refund zunoun‘t,mi; 10;




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/33/2021

Rs.17,22,703/- and to pass an Order directing the original authority to recover and appropriate
the amount euoneously refunded to the claimant with interest.

4.  The 1'espondent vide letter dated 10-8-2021 filed cross objection to above appeal
wherein they 1ntelaha stated that against the refund claim filed for Rs.1,02,11,818/- the
Department has pald refund of Rs.1,01,01 ,548/- only after deducting Rs.1,10,272/- as
inadmissible ; the Department has filed appeal requesting to set aside the Order on the grounds
that excess refund of Rs.17,22.703/- was s‘anotionéd. However as Rs.1,10,272/- was not paid
excess refund amount comes to Rs.17,11,247/-. They had already deposited amount of
Rs.18,54,712/- (Rs.17,11,248/- excess refund plus interest of Rs.1,43,464/-) Vide DRC 03 on
dated 19-4-2021. That inadvertent error of exéess amount of refund sanction to them also came
to their notice and immediately they repaid the same along with interest on 19-4-2021 ; that
they do not dispute the said voluntary payment ; that they had already repaid the amount
voluntarily without waiting for any such order and hence no further actions are warranted in
this appeal proceedings as nothing further is required to be done i this appeal ; the appeal filed
" by the Department is ot maintainable in terms of Section 107 (6) of CGST Act, 2017 as the
appellant has already deposited the disputed amount with interest on dated 19-4-2021 and also
filed élllihe intimation of payment made voluntarily under Form DRC 03 whereas appeal is
received on 25-4-2021 ; that there is no further dispute on this factual aspect of payment of
amount with interest and there was no requirement (o file appeal on dated 25-4-2021 : hence
this appeal becomes mﬁuctuous on the face of it and deserve to be disposed off ; that in the
appeal by Department the base taken is on assumption/presumption which are not permitted in
GST law ; that the plesem appeal is not in accordance with GST, Law and hence the
proceedings may not be pursued any further and be treated as void at this stage and may be
formally terminated in ‘the interest of justice ; the interpretation of any statute should be
extend substantive benefit given by the Government and not to defeat such benefits which is
intended for the class Qf people. Thus there is no merit in this appeal filed by the Revenue; that
the revenue appeal is contr'u'y to GST law of the land and hence the appeal deserves to be
rejected; that they may ‘be given an opportunity of personal hearing before taking any final

decision in this appeal.: In view of above respondent requested to dismiss the present appcil

appellant. Shri P.P. Iade]a authorized representative appeared on behalf of the respondent on
virtual mode. He stated that he has nothing more to add to their written submission (il date.
The appellant vide letter File NO.WS02/Range I11I/Appeal/Mangal/2020-2021 dated 21-3-2022
informed that personal hearing may be waived and the case may be decided on merifs.
Therefore, I proceed to 'd'ecide the appeal on merits.
6. Ihave carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, subnﬁ‘s“é"ion‘nlrérglé’\’-f' s;_

by respondent and docudlents available on record. The present appeal was filed to set aside the

\
|
filed by the revenue
5. Personal hearing was held on dated 14-3-2022. No one appeared on behalf of the
impugned order, wherein refund amounting o Rs.17,22,703/- was sanctioned in e*{cess to the

respondent and to pass order to recover the same along with interest. The 1cspondent m)ﬂlcu
g >l

N SN



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/33/2021

: cross objection stated that out of claim amount of Rs.1,02,11,818/- refund of Rs.1,01,01,548/-
was péid to them and refund of Rs.1,10,272/- was not paid to them and accordingly excess
sanctioned to them was ‘only Rs.17,11,247/-. In this regard I have verified the impugned order
and find that Central Tax amounting to Rs.55,135/- and State Tax alnounting to Rs.55,135/-
was ﬁaenﬁoned as inadmissible refund due to mis match of ITC and Central Tax of
Rs.50,50,773/- and State tax of Rs.50,50,774/- was mentioned as Net amount to be paid. Thus it
is amply clear that refund amounting to Rs.1,10,270/- (55135 + 55 135) was not sanctioned and
paid to the respondent and refund amounting to Rs.1,01,01,546/- (5050774 + 5050774) was
paid to the respondent. I further note that in their cross objection the respondent has stated that
they had already admityed excess sanction of refund and accordingly paid' the excess refund
amount of Rs.17,11,248/- along with interest of Rs.1,43,464/- vide DRC 03 on dated 19-4-
2021

7. In this regard, on enquiry made with jurisdictional Division Office, the Deputy
" Commissioner, Division II, CGST, Ahmedabad vide letter File No.WS02/Range
[1I/Appeal/Mangal/2020-2021 dated 21-3-2022 confirmed the payment made by the
respondent. However, it was informed that out of excess sanctioned amount of Rs.17,22,703/-,
the respondent had deposited Rs.17,11,248/- with interest and hence differential amount of

Rs.11,455/- is yet to be recovered from the respondent with interest against the subject order.

8. In view of above, from the facts of the case, I find that excess sanction of refund of
Rs.17,22,703/- was llotfped as the respondent has not taken the value of outward taxable supply
(zero rated) of goods valued at Rs.1,42,24,907/- for arriving total adjusted turnover in the
formula prescribed under Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules for determining thé admissible refund
amount. Consequently taking into account the above value of zero rated supply of goods the
adjusted total turhover‘ comes to Rs.13,97,94,541/- and admissible refund amount comes to
Rs.84,89,115/- only as per formula prescribed under Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, 2017, which
resulted in excess sanction of refund of R_s.1>7,22,703/— to the respondent. The adjusted total
turnover value of Rs.l‘.3,97,94,541/— and excess sanction of refund taken in appeaI was also
accepted and admitted by the respondent. Therefore, I hold that adjudicating authority has
erroneously sanctionedlrefund of Rs.17,22,703/-in excess to the respondent which is liable for
recovery from the 1‘651)511(16111 along with interest. However, out of excess sanctioned refund of
Rs..l7,22,703/- the respg)ndent has voluntarily paifl Rs.17,11,248/- with interest and considering
the said payment requested to reject the appeal. However I find that there is an error on the part
of 1espondent n detelmmmg the excess refund amount at Rs.17, 11 248/- masmuch as taking
into account the total adjusled turnover at Rs.13,97,94,541/- the admissible refund as per
formula prescribed undel Rule 89 (5) comes to Rs.84,89,115/-. Out of it refund amounting to
Rs.1,10,271/- was held as inadmissible being ITC involved on input services. Thus the net
admissible refund comes to Rs.83,78,844/-. Since, the adjudxcatmg authority has smchoned

and paid refund of Rs.1,01,01,547/-, excess sanctioned and paid refund come

Rs.17,22,703/-. Out of it the respondent has paid Rs.17,11,248/- only and hence balancc .3 «

amount of Rs.11,455/- is required to be recovered from the respondent with mte1esi.__Tngs 7 fu

3 o A Xy

e ]

G g




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/33/2021

payment of excess sanctioned refund was also confirmed by the jurisdictional Division Office.

Accordingly, I hereby pass the following order :

i. I set aside the impugned order to-the extent of sanction of excess refund of
Rs.17,22,703/- to the respondent and allow the appeal filed by the appellant;

ii. I order recovery of excess sanctioned refund of Rs.17,22,703/- along with interest from
the respondent. However, since the respondent has already paid Rs.17,11,248/- with
interest of Rs.1 ;43,464/— I order to appropriate the payment made by the respondent

towards excess sanctioned refund and interest ;

iii. I order recovery of excess sanctioned refund of Rs.11,455/- along with interest under

relevant provisions of CGST Act, 2017 and Rules made thereunder.

i et s o TS s T P e e A B s 2

9. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

= i ‘(/:E )NL""'/
_ A Mihit Rayka)

Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

Date : ——

Altested - / o e CEN TR : /73;»:%

/ : o | A | \& =
(Sankara Ramgn B.P.) AN = ,
Superintendent e
Central Tax (Appeals),* ' -
Ahmedabad

By RPAD

d¥o}

The Assistant Commiséioner,
CGST Division II, ‘
Ahmedabad South

Copy to :-

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone

2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad

3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South

4) M/s.Mangal Textile Mills (India) pvt.Ltd., 104/2, GIDC, Phase I Vatva, Ahmedabad
5) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (Systems), Ahmedabad South

5) Guard File

7) PA file



